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[TA-W-30,550, TA-W-30,550B, and TA-W—
30,550J]

Grace Energy Corporation A/K/A GEC
Management Corporation, Dallas, TX,
et al.; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
January 27, 1995, applicable to all
workers of Grace Energy Corporation,
Dallas, Texas, and Grace Petroleum
Corporation operating at various
locations in the State of Texas. The
notice was published in the Federal
Register on February 14, 1995 (60 FR
8415). The certification was
subsequently amended to include
workers of Grace Drilling Company
located in Dallas, Texas. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
March 1, 1995 (60 FR 11116).

At the request of the State Agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. Findings
show that the workers are engaged in
the production of crude oil and natural
gas. The company reports that some of
the workers of Grace Energy
Corporation, Grace Petroleum
Corporation and Grace Drilling
Company had their unemployment
insurance (Ul) taxes paid to GEC
Management Corporation, the parent
company. Accordingly, the Department
is again amending the certification to
include GEC Management Corporation.

The intend of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
the subject firms who were adversely
affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-30,550, TA-W-30,550B, and
TA-W-30,5501 is hereby issued as
follows:

“All workers of Grace Petroleum
Corporation, a’k/a GEC Management
Corporation, operating in various locations in
the State of Texas who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after August 21, 1994; for workers of Grace
Energy Corporation, a/k/a GEC Management
Corporation, Dallas, Texas who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after December 18, 1994;
and for workers of Grace Drilling Company,
a/k/a GEC Management Corporation, Dallas,
Texas who became totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
February 12, 1994 are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.”

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 22d day of
January 1996.
Russell T. Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 96-2890 Filed 2-8-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-30,001A]

Jencraft Manufacturing Company,
Incorporated A/K/A Jencraft
Corporation, McAllen, TX; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued an amended
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on May
11, 1995, applicable to all workers of
Jencraft Manufacturing Company,
Incorporated located in McAllen, Texas.
The notice was published in the Federal
Register on May 24, 1995 (59 FR 27561).

At the request of the State Agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information reported by the company
shows that some of the workers at
Jencraft had their unemployment
insurance (Ul) taxes paid to Jencraft
Corporation

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The amended notice applicable to TA-
W-30,001A is hereby issued as follows:

“All workers of Jencraft Manufacturing
Company, Incorporated, a/k/a Jencraft
Corporation, McAllen, Texas engaged in
employment related to the production of
mini and vertical blinds who became totally
or partially separated from employment on or
after June 5, 1993 are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.”

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 18th day
of January 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-2888 Filed 2—-8-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31,688]

Monarch Tile, Inc. Marshall, TX; Notice
of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on December 4, 1995, in
response to a petition which was filed
by a company official on December 4,

1995, on behalf of workers at Monarch
Tile, Inc., Marshall, Texas.

The petitioning company has
requested that the petition be
withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 18th day
of January 1996.

Russell Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-2895 Filed 2—-8-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31,731]

Oxford Industries, Incorporated
Atlanta, GA; Notice of Termination of
investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on December 11, 1995 in
response to a petition which was filed
on November 21, 1995, by the company,
on behalf of workers at Oxford
Industries, Incorporated, Atlanta,
Georgia.

The Petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. The Atlanta
location is the company headquarters
and was mistakenly instituted, by this
office, as an affected location There
were, in fact, no layoffs at the Atlanta,
Georgia location. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 17th day
of January, 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-2896 Filed 2-8-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31,748]

Union Supply Company Midland, TX;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on December 18, 1995 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on behalf of workers at Union
Supply Company, Midland, Texas.

The Petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose; and the investigation
has been terminated.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-04-21T11:21:29-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




